
CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

CABINET

At: Council Chamber, Guildhall, Swansea

On: Thursday, 20 October 2016

Time: 3.00 pm

Chair: Councillor Rob Stewart

Membership:
Councillors: M C Child, W Evans, R Francis-Davies, J E C Harris, D H Hopkins, 
A S Lewis, C E Lloyd, J A Raynor and C Richards

The use of Welsh is welcomed.  If you wish to use Welsh please inform us by noon 
on the working day before the meeting.

AGENDA
Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence.

2.  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests

3.  Minutes. 1 - 3
To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record.

4.  Leader of the Council's Report(s).

5.  Public Question Time.
Questions must relate to matters on the open part of the Agenda of the 
meeting and will be dealt within a 10 minute period.

6.  Councillors' Question Time.

7.  Scrutiny Inquiry into Building Sustainable Communities. 4 - 29

8.  Scrutiny Inquiry into Child & Adolescent Mental Health Services. 30 - 51

9.  Contract Award and Capital Programme Authorisation for the 
Refurbishment of Pentrehafod Comprehensive Schools Existing 
School Buildings.

52 - 61

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


10.  Local Authority Governor Appointments. 62 - 63

11.  Adult Services Commissioning Reviews Consultations. 64 - 104

12.  Annual Review of Performance 2015/16 105 - 175

13.  Equality Review Report 2015-16. 176 - 229

14.  The Management of Future Risks of Flooding from the Effects of 
Climate Change.

230 - 233

15.  Relocation of Whitethorns Intensive Day Service (Morriston) to 
Acacia Road, West Cross, Swansea

234 - 245

16.  Corporate Complaints Annual Report 2015/2016. 246 - 292

17.  Exclusion of the Public. 293 - 296
17. FPR7 – Update – City Centre Regeneration Land Assembly – 

Demolition of Oceana Building.

Next Meeting: Thursday, 17 November 2016 at 10.00 am

Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
Tuesday, 11 October 2016
Contact: Democratic Services - Tel: (01792) 636923



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE CABINET

HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
THURSDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2016 AT 4.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor R C Stewart (Leader of the Council) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
M C Child W Evans R Francis-Davies
J E C Harris A S Lewis C E Lloyd
J A Raynor

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): D H Hopkins and C Richards

55. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared:

1) Councillors J E C Harris, C E Lloyd and J A Raynor declared a Personal and 
Prejudicial Interest in Minute 61 “Local Authority Governor Appointments” and 
withdrew from the meeting prior to its consideration;

2) Councillor M C Child declared a Personal Interest in Minute 61 “Local 
Government Governor Appointments”.

56. MINUTES.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting(s) listed below be approved and signed 
as a correct record:

1) Cabinet held on 18 August 2016.

57. LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S REPORT(S).

The Leader made no announcements.

58. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME.

No questions were asked.

59. COUNCILLORS' QUESTION TIME.

No questions were asked.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



Minutes of the Cabinet (15.09.2016)
Cont’d

60. REQUIREMENT FOR ADDITIONAL PLACES FOR PRIMARY AND SECONDARY 
AGED PUPILS WITH AUTISTIC SPECTRUM DISORDER (ASD).

The Leader of the Council stated that this item had been withdrawn.

61. LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS.

The Cabinet Member for Education presented a report which sought approval of the 
nominations submitted to fill Local Authority (LA) Governor vacancies on School 
Governing Bodies.

RESOLVED that:

1) The following nominations be approved as recommended by the LA Governor 
Appointments Panel:

1) Clase Primary School Cllr. Gloria Tanner
2) Dunvant  Primary School Cllr. Jeff Jones
3) Glais Primary School Mr Jeff Bowen
4) Gors Primary School Mrs Isabel Ann Norris
5) Knelston Primary School Cllr. Richard Lewis
6) Portmead Primary School Cllr June Burtonshaw
7) St Helen`s Primary School Mr Alan Lloyd
8) St Thomas Community Primary School Cllr. Joe Hale

9) Terrace Road Primary School Cllr. Sybil Crouch
10) Townhill Primary School Cllr. David Hopkins
11) Waunarlwydd Primary School

(2 vacancies)
Cllr. Andrew Jones
Mr Adrian Rees

12) YGG Y Login Fach Cllr. Andrew Jones
13) Birchgrove Comprehensive School Cllr. Ryland Doyle
14) Bishop Gore Comprehensive School Miss Claire Waller
15) Cefn Hengoed Comprehensive School Mr Phillip Jones
16) Gowerton School Cllr. Susan Mary Jones
17) Olchfa School Cllr. Jeff Jones
18) Pentrehafod  Comprehensive School Mrs Margaret Hughes
19) Pontarddulais Comprehensive School Cllr. Jane Harries

Mr John Miles

62. CYNNYDD PROJECT - NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT AWARD.

The Cabinet Members for Education and Enterprise, Development & Regeneration 
provided an update in respect of the contract award of Suppliers for the Cynnydd 
Project.

RESOLVED that the report be NOTED.

Page 2



Minutes of the Cabinet (15.09.2016)
Cont’d

63. QUARTER 1 2016/17 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT.

The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Transformation and Performance 
presented a report which detailed the Corporate and Service Performance for 
Quarter 1 2015/16.

RESOLVED that Performance is reviewed to help inform executive decisions on 
resource allocation and, where relevant, corrective actions to manage and improve 
performance and efficiency in delivering national and local priorities.

The meeting ended at 4.17 pm

CHAIR

Published on 16 September 2016

Page 3



Report of the Building Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Inquiry Panel 

Cabinet – 20 October 2016

SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO BUILDING SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES 
THROUGH COMMUNITY ACTION

Purpose: This report presents the findings, conclusions and 
recommendations resulting from the Panel’s Inquiry into 
Building Sustainable Communities through Community 
Action.

Policy Framework: Council Constitution.

Reason for Decision: To consider recommendations made by the Scrutiny 
Inquiry Panel and agree action.

Consultation: Legal, Finance

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:

1) Cabinet receives the report and tasks the relevant Cabinet Member to report 
back to the Cabinet meeting on the 15 December 2016 with a written response 
to the scrutiny recommendations and proposed action(s) for Cabinet decision.  

Report Authors: Councillor Terry Hennegan (Panel Convener)
Michelle Roberts (Scrutiny Officer)

Finance Officer: Ben Smith

Legal Officer: Debbie Smith

Access to Services 
Officer:

Sherill Hopkins

1.0 Introduction

1.1 This report presents the findings, conclusions and recommendations 
resulting from the scrutiny inquiry into building sustainable communities 
through community action.  The Scrutiny Panel’s final report, appended, 
requires a Cabinet decision.

1.2 In accordance with the Council Constitution reports from scrutiny to the 
Executive are presented to the first available Cabinet meeting. The 
convener of the Panel will present the report and accompanying 
recommendations. 

2.0 Scrutiny Programme Committee

2.1 On 12 September 2016 the Scrutiny Programme Committee discussed and 
agreed the report for submission to Cabinet. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 7.



3.0 Cabinet Decision

3.1 At this meeting the role of the Cabinet is to receive the report and task the 
relevant Cabinet Member to prepare a written response on behalf of 
Cabinet. The Cabinet Member’s response report should be scheduled for a 
future Cabinet meeting no later than two months following formal receipt 
of the scrutiny report (in this case this will be Cabinet on 15 December 
2016).

3.2 In their response report the Cabinet Member should recommend approval or 
rejection of each of the scrutiny recommendations together with an 
explanation
[...]
ficer 
City and County of Swansea 
Michelle.roberts@swansea.gov.uk   
� 01792 637732  
 
 
Front page photo credit: Picture Credit: Flicker Richard McKeever Community Action banner 

Page 29



Report of the Child & Adolescent Mental Health Scrutiny Inquiry Panel 

Cabinet – 20 October 2016

SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO REDUCING THE DEMAND FOR CHILD & 
ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Purpose: This report presents the findings, conclusions and 
recommendations resulting from the Panel’s Inquiry into 
child & adolescent mental health services.

Policy Framework: Council Constitution.

Reason for Decision: To consider recommendations made by the Scrutiny 
Inquiry Panel and agree action.

Consultation: Legal, Finance

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:

1) Cabinet receives the report and tasks the relevant Cabinet Member to report 
back to the Cabinet meeting on the 15 December 2016 with a written response 
to the scrutiny recommendations and proposed action(s) for Cabinet decision.  

Report Authors: Councillor Mary Jones (Panel Convener)
Delyth Davies (Scrutiny Officer)

Finance Officer: Ben Smith

Legal Officer: Tracy Meredith

Access to Services 
Officer:

Phil Couch

1.0 Introduction

1.1 This report presents the findings, conclusions and recommendations 
resulting from the scrutiny inquiry into child & adolescent mental health 
services and how the Council can work with partners to reduce the demand 
for these types of services.  The Scrutiny Panel’s final report, appended, 
requires a Cabinet decision.

1.2 In accordance with the Council Constitution reports from scrutiny to the 
Executive are presented to the first available Cabinet meeting. The 
convener of the Panel will present the report and accompanying 
recommendations. 

2.0 Scrutiny Programme Committee

2.1 On 12 September 2016 the Scrutiny Programme Committee discussed and 
agreed the report for submission to Cabinet. 

Page 30

Agenda Item 8.



3.0 Cabinet Decision

3.1 At this meeting the role of
[...]
rum 

Page 50



14

7 ABOUT THE INQUIRY PANEL 

The Child & Adolescent Mental Health Services Inquiry Panel is a team of 
Councillors who are not members of the Cabinet.  Their role is to examine a strategic 
issue of concern and to make recommendations about how policies and services can 
be improved.

Members of the panel, Councillors

Mary Jones (Convener)
Hazel Morris
Terry Hennegan
Ceri Evans
Susan Jones
Erika Kirchner
Paul Meara
Cheryl Philpott
Uta Clay
Yvonne Jardine
Elliot King
David Lewis
David Anderson-Thomas

The inquiry was supported by Delyth Davies from the Council’s Scrutiny Unit.

For further information contact:

Delyth Davies
Scrutiny Officer
City and County of Swansea
delyth.davies@swansea.gov.uk  
 01792 637491

Page 51

mailto:delyth.davies@swansea.gov.uk


Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance & Strategy

Cabinet – 20 October 2016

21st CENTURY SCHOOLS PROGRAMME

CONTRACT AWARD AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME AUTHORISATION 
FOR THE REMODELLING AND REFURBISHMENT OF PENTREHAFOD 

SCHOOL’S EXISTING SCHOOL BUILDINGS

Purpose:  To approve and commit to the Capital 
Programme the project with revised costs for 
the refurbishment of Pentrehafod 
Comprehensive School subject to confirmation 
of the grant and entering into a contract with 
Welsh Government (subject to planning 
approval).

 To seek authorisation to award the second 
stage contract to Morgan Sindall, under the 
agreement that the contractor must obtain 
planning approval and all risks associated with 
not achieving planning approval are those of 
the contractor, and subject to confirmation of 
the grant and entering into a contract with 
Welsh Government (subject to planning 
approval).

Policy Framework:  One Swansea Plan.
 The Revenue and Capital Budget as reported 

to and approved by Council on the 25 
February 2016

 QEd 2020 programme.
 Corporate Priority – Safeguarding vulnerable 

young people 
 Corporate Priority – Improving pupil attainment 
 Corporate Priority – Tackling poverty 
 Corporate Priority – Building sustainable 

communities 

Reason for decision: To comply with Financial Procedure Rule No. 7 
(Capital Programming and Appraisals) – to 
commit and authorise a new project onto the 
Capital Programme. Although this has previously 
been the subject of a report to Cabinet the revised 
costs of the project have increased by more than 
5% of the current budget.

To comply with Contract Procedure Rule 13, the 
award of contract. 

Page 52

Agenda Item 9.



Consultation: Education, Finance, Legal, Corporate Building 
and Property Services.

Recommendation(s);  It is recommended that: (iiii
It is recommended that

1)

2)

The capital project with revised costs as detailed together with the 
financial implications set out in Appendix A is approved, subject to 
confirmation of the grant and entering into a contract (subject to planning 
approval) with Welsh Government and,

The 2nd Stage Contract for the refurbishment, remodelling and extension 
works to Pentrehafod School be awarded to Tender No. 1 (Morgan 
Sindell) subject to confirmation of the grant and entering into a contract 
(subject to planning approval) with Welsh Government.

Report Author: Sarah Weir 

Finance Officer: Jayne James/Jeff Dong 

Legal Officer:

Access to Services 
Officer:

Debbie Smith 

Sherill Hopkins

1.0 Introduction/Background 

1.1 The Strategic Outline Programme (SOP) detailing the re-organisation 
and investment need for schools across Swansea was submitted to the 
Welsh Government (WG) in 2010.

1.2 In December 2011, further approval in principle was granted by the WG 
subject to contract and a local authority contribution of 50% towards the 
overall costs of the Band A programme. 

1.3 In line with WG programme requirements, the Capital Budget 
Programme 2013-2014 to 2019-2020 provides an outline spending 
profile for priority projects, totalling £51 million. Included within this band 
of priority projects is the refurbishment and remodelling of Pentrehafod
[...]
0 7,466 4,808 15,076

2. REVENUE COSTS 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 FULL YEAR
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Service Controlled - Expenditure
0

Employees   )  NA   )  NA  )  NA  )  NA 0
Maintenance   )  NA   )  NA  )  NA  )  NA 0
Equipment   )  NA   )  NA  )  NA  )  NA 0
Administration   )  NA   )  NA  )  NA  )  NA 0

NET EXPENDITURE 0 0 0 0

 

*The overall Band A programme of £51.3m will be funded from a 50% contribution from the WG and 50% 
Council contribution. However the relative contributions for specific schemes will reflect the ongoing monitoring 
of the delivery of the programme with Welsh Government officials to ensure that the risk of any loss of WG 
funding through slippage in delivery is minimised.  

Page 61



Report of the Cabinet Member for Education

Cabinet – 20 October 2016

LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS 

 Purpose of Report: To approve the nominations submitted to fill 
L. A. Governor vacancies in School 
Governing Bodies.

 Policy Framework: Policy and Procedure for Appointment of 
L. A. Governors as amended by Council on 
23 October 2008.

 Reason for Decision: To ensure vacancies are to be filled 
expeditiously.

 Consultation: Education, Legal, Finance.

 Recommendation: It is recommended that: -

1. The nominations be approved, as recommended by the LA Governor 
Appointment Panel.

Report Author: Kate Phillips

Finance Officer: Pini Patel

Legal Officer: Lucy Moore

Access to Services Officer: Sherill Hopkins

1. 0    The nominations referred for approval

1.1    At the meeting of the L.A. Governor Appointment Panel held on 25 August 
2016, nominations were recommended for approval as follows: 

1. Bishop Gore 
Comprehensive School 

Mrs Margaret (Peggy) George

2. Ysgol Gyfun Bryn Tawe Mr David Meirion Howells

Page 62

Agenda Item 10.



2.0 Financial Implications

2.1 There are no financial implications for the appointments; all costs will be
           met from existing budgets.

3.0 Legal Implications

3.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report.

4.0 Equality and Engagement implications

4.1 There are no equality and engagement implications associated with this 
report.

Background papers:  None

Appendices:  None

Page 63



Report of the Cabinet Member for Adults & Vulnerable People

Cabinet – 20 October 2016

ADULT SERVICES COMMISSIONING REVIEWS CONSULTATION

Purpose: To seek agreement to proceed to public 
consultation surrounding the Adult Services 
Service Model and preferred options emerging 
from the Domiciliary Care Commissioning Review

Policy Framework: Sustainable Swansea - Fit for the Future

Consultation: Access to Services, Finance, Legal. 

Recommendation(s): Agree to proceed to public consultation.

Report Author: Alex Williams 

Finance Officer: Chris Davies

Legal Officer: Debbie Smith

Access to Services 
Officer:

Sherrill Hopkins

1. Introduction

1.1 In line with the Sustainable Swansea – Fit for the Future approach, Adult 
Services has undertaken a Commissioning Review into domiciliary care 
services.

1.2 As part of this review an overarching Adult Services Service Model has been 
developed in line with the Social Services and Wellbeing Act to describe what 
the optimum model for delivering integrated health and adult social care 
community services would look like. 

1.3 An options appraisal has taken place on a range of potential future options for 
the delivery of domiciliary care services and these preferred options were 
considered at a Cabinet/CMT Away Day on 12th July. 

1.4 It is now necessary to publicly consult on both the Service Model and the 
preferred options emerging from the Domiciliary Care Commissioning Review 
to inform the final Cabinet decision taken on the future direction of the service. 

1.5 In relation to Residential Care and Day Services for Older People, the 
Commissioning Reviews have not as yet been concluded so there are no 
plans to consult on options for the future of services at the current time. 
Cabinet
[...]
NCE 2015/16

Purpose: The report is a review of progress made by the 
Council in meeting the priorities, actions and 
targets set out in Delivering for Swansea the 
Corporate Plan for 2015/17 as required by Part 
1 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2009

Policy Framework: Delivering for Swansea Corporate Plan 2015/17 

Reason for Decision: To comply with statutory guidance and to 
approve and publish the Annual Review of 
Performance 2015/16.

Consultation: Legal, Finance and Cabinet Member. 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that: 

1) The Annual Review of Performance 2015/16 is approved.

Report Author:       Richard Rowlands

Finance Officer:     Carl Billingsley

Legal Officer:         Debbie Smith

Access to Services Officer:     Sherill Hopkins

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 creates an obligation on 
Councils to account for improvement.  The process for accounting for 
improvement falls into two stages. 

1.2 Stage one reporting covers the Council’s plans and Improvement 
Objectives for that year and should be published every year as soon as 
possible after the 1st April.  

1.3 Stage two reporting arises when the Council is in a position to be able to 
account for success of the previous year’s improvement activity and must 

Page 105

Agenda Item 12.



be published before 31st October in the financial year after the year to 
which the information relates.  

1.4 The attached report relates to stage two performance reporting against 
the Council’s priorities (‘improvement objectives’) set out within 
Delivering for Swansea the Corporate Plan 2015/17.

2.0 Content

2.1 The Annual Review of Performance must be written to comply with 
statutory guidance, as summarised below:

 Evidence of the processes that the authority has gone through to 
discharge its general duty to improve;

 A summary assessment of the authority’s view of its success in 
achieving its ‘improvement objectives’ as set out in the previous 
year’
[...]
/ heterosexual 669
Gay / lesbian 15
Bisexual *
Other *
Not specified 2800

By gender identity:
Identify as transgender *
Do not identify as transgender 698
Not specified 2792

Page 229



Report of the Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Development and 
Regeneration

Cabinet – 20 October 2016

THE MANAGEMENT OF FUTURE RISKS OF FLOODING FROM
 THE EFFECTS OF CLIMATE CHANGE.

Purpose: To seek Cabinet agreement to commit to the 
implementation of a Strategic Flood Risk Management 
Strategy to protect Swansea’s Central Area and secure 
its potential for future development and investment.

Policy Framework: Swansea Central Area Regeneration Framework (2016), 
Swansea Local Development Plan (Deposit Draft) (2016)
Well Being of Future Generations Act (2015)

Reason for Decision: In order to progress the development of key sites in the 
Central Area, including the Vetch site, a public statement 
of intent is required to demonstrate that the Council will 
take responsibility for managing future flood risk.

Consultation: Planning, Highways, Legal, Finance and Access to 
Services. 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that: 

1)

2)

Cabinet make a formal commitment to develop long term proposals for a 
Strategic Flood Risk Management Strategy for Swansea’s Central Area.

The Vetch Flood Consequence Assessment should be formally submitted to 
Natural Resources Wales and incorporate a statement that the City and 
County of Swansea will make a long term commitment to implement a 
Strategic Flood Risk Management Strategy for Swansea’s Central Area. 

Report Author: Gail Evans

Finance Officer: Mike Hawes/Jeff Dong

Legal Officer:

Access to Services 
Officer:

Jonathan Wills

Ann Williams

1.0 Introduction

1.1 A Flood Consequence Assessment was recently undertaken to support the 
redevelopment of the Vetch field site (planning application ref 2015/1751), and this 
has confirmed that large parts of Swansea’s Central Area are at risk from the effects 

Page 230

Agenda Item 14.



of
[...]
ructure requirement for the 
future development, sustainability and viability of the City centre. Design, 
feasibility, delivery options, phasing and funding sources will need to be 
considered further, and will need to include appropriate developer contributions 
and grant funding. 

5.0 Equality and Engagement Implications
5.1 An Equality Impact Assessment Screening has been undertaken and concludes 

that a full EIA report is not required as there is generally a low equality impact.  

Page 232



The Screening will be reviewed during the further development of any Tidal 
Flood Risk Strategy or scheme.

6.0 Financial Implications
6.1 This report does not bind the Council to any immediate financial commitment. 

Future commitments to a Tidal Flood Risk Mitigation Strategy or similar schemes 
for the City centre will be the subject of further FPR7 reports, and any financial 
commitment  will need to be supported by further Council decisions.

7.0 Legal Implications
7.1 The Council should ensure there is sufficient Insurance cover in place in respect 

of its property and land holdings to mitigate any increased risk of flooding.

Background Papers: Swansea Central Area Regeneration Framework (2016) 
Swansea Local Development Plan Deposit Draft (2016)

Appendices: None.

Page 233



Report Cabinet Member for Adults and Vulnerable People 

Cabinet – 20 October 2016

THE RELOCATION OF WHITETHORNS INTENSIVE DAY SERVICE 
(MORRISTON) TO ACACIA ROAD, WEST CROSS

Purpose: To relocate Whitethorns Intensive Day Service 
(WIDS), Morriston, to Acacia Road, West Cross 
(formerly a Learning Disability Respite Service)

Policy Framework: Single Integrated Plan
Corporate Plan 2016-17
Social Services and Well Being Act 2014

Consultation: Access to Services, Finance, Legal, Corporate 
Building and Property Services, Unions, Human 
Resources, Care Management, Health.

Recommendation(s):            It is recommended that:

(1) Whitethorns Intensive Day Service relocates from a leased 
[...]
ey must decide when considering excluding the public from this 
part of the meeting.

Page 296


	Agenda
	3. Minutes.
	7. Scrutiny Inquiry into Building Sustainable Communities.
	07 (2 of 2) - Appendix

	8. Scrutiny Inquiry into Child & Adolescent Mental Health Services.
	08 - (2 of 2) - CAMHS appendix

	9. Contract Award and Capital Programme Authorisation for the Refurbishment of Pentrehafod Comprehensive Schools Existing School Buildings.
	09 - (2 of 2) - Appendix A

	10. Local Authority Governor Appointments.
	11. Adult Services Commissioning Reviews Consultations.
	11. Appendix 1 - General Overview Letter
	11. Appendix 2 - Adult Services Model Consultation Outline
	11. Appendix 3 - Adult Services Model Consultation Questionnaire
	11. Appendix 4 - Domiciliary Care Consultation Summary
	11. Appendix 5 - Domiciliary Care Consultation Outline
	11. Appendix 6 - Domiciliary Care Consultation Questionnaire
	11. Appendix 7 - Equalities Questionnaire

	12. Annual Review of Performance 2015/16
	12 - (2 of 2) - Appendix A

	13. Equality Review Report 2015-16.
	13 (2 of 2) - Appendix (1)

	14. The Management of Future Risks of Flooding from the Effects of Climate Change.
	15. Relocation of Whitethorns Intensive Day Service (Morriston) to Acacia Road, West Cross, Swansea
	15 (2 of 3) - Appendix A Whitethorns EIA Screening Form
	15 (3 of 3) - Whitethorns IDS to Acacia Costs Refurb  Transport Appdx B

	16. Corporate Complaints Annual Report 2015/2016.
	16 - (2 of 6) - CC - App 1
	16 - (3 of 6) - CC - App 2
	16 - (4 of 6) - CC - App 3
	16 - (5 of 6) - CC - App 4
	16 - (6 of 6) - CC - App 5

	17. Exclusion of the Public.



Minutes of the meeting


CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE CABINET

HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
THURSDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2016 AT 3.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor R C Stewart (Leader of the Council) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
M C Child W Evans R Francis-Davies
J E C Harris D H Hopkins A S Lewis
C E Lloyd J A Raynor

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): C Richards

64. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared:

1) Councillor C E Lloyd declared a Personal Interest in Minute 74 “Local 
Authority Governor Appointments”.

65. MINUTES.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting(s) listed below be approved and signed 
as a correct record:

1) Cabinet held on 15 September 2016.

66. LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S REPORT(S).

1) Item 18 “FPR 7 – Update – City Centre Regeneration Land Assembly – 
Demolition of Oceana Building”

The Leader of the Council referred to the fact that due to the report having 
been leaked to the press, the majority of its content was in the public domain.  
He stated that he had discussed the issue with the Interim Monitoring Officer 
and legal advice will be given as to the public interest test and dealing with the 
report in open session. The report will be dealt with after public and Councillor 
question time.  

67. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME.

No questions were asked.



Minutes of the Cabinet (20.10.2016)
Cont’d

68. COUNCILLORS' QUESTION TIME.

No questions were asked.

69. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC.

Having had advice from the Interim Monitoring Officer as to the information already 
available in the public domain and the application of the public interest test, Cabinet 
considered the Public Interest Test in deciding whether to exclude the public from 
the meeting. 

RESOLVED that the following item be held in the open part of the meeting.

70. FPR7 – UPDATE - CITY CENTRE REGENERATION LAND ASSEMBLY-
DEMOLITION OF OCEANA BUILDING.

The Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Development and Regeneration presented a 
report which provided an update on the current situation regarding the demolition of 
the former Oceana building and to outline the need to commit further funding to 
complete its demolition.

RESOLVED that the budget provision to reflect the negotiated final account value of 
£3.7 Million together with amended terms to bi-monthly valuation payments and 
capped retentions to 3% of the original contract value be approved.

71. SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO CHILD & ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICES.

Councillor M H Jones, of the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Scrutiny Inquiry 
Panel presented a report which outlined the findings, conclusions and 
recommendations resulting from the Panel’s inquiry into Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health.

RESOLVED that:

1) The report be received;

2) The relevant Cabinet Member be tasked with providing a report to Cabinet on 
15 December 2016 with a written response to the scrutiny recommendations 
and proposed action(s) for Cabinet decision.

72. SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO BUILDING SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES.

Councillor T J Hennegan, of the Building Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Inquiry 
Panel presented a report which outlined the findings, conclusions and 
recommendations resulting from the Panel’s inquiry into Building Sustainable 
Communities through Community Action.



Minutes of the Cabinet (20.10.2016)
Cont’d

RESOLVED that:

1) The report be received;

2) The relevant Cabinet Member be tasked with providing a report to Cabinet on 
15 December 2016 with a written response to the scrutiny recommendations 
and proposed action(s) for Cabinet decision.

73. CONTRACT AWARD AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME AUTHORISATION FOR THE 
REFURBISHMENT OF PENTREHAFOD COMPREHENSIVE SCHOOLS EXISTING 
SCHOOL BUILDINGS.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Strategy presented a report which sought 
approval to commit the revised costs for the refurbishment of Pentrehafod 
Comprehensive School subject to confirmation of the grant and entering into a 
contract with Welsh Government (subject to planning approval) to the Capital 
Programme.

The report also sought authorisation to award the second stage contract to Morgan 
Sindall, under the agreement that the contractor must obtain planning approval and 
all risks associated with not achieving planning approval are those of the contractor, 
and subject to confirmation of the grant and entering into a contract with Welsh 
Government (subject to planning approval).

RESOLVED that:

1) The capital project with revised costs as detailed together with the financial 
implications set out in Appendix A of the report be approved, subject to 
confirmation of the grant and entering into a contract (subject to planning 
approval) with Welsh Government; and

2) The 2nd Stage Contract for the refurbishment, remodelling and extension 
works to Pentrehafod School be awarded to Tender No. 1 (Morgan Sindell) 
subject to confirmation of the grant and entering into a contract (subject to 
planning approval) with Welsh Government.

74. LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS.

The Cabinet Member for Education presented a report which sought approval of the 
nominations submitted to fill Local Authority (LA) Governor vacancies on School 
Governing Bodies.

RESOLVED that:

1) The following nominations be approved as recommended by the LA Governor 
Appointments Panel:

1) Bishop Gore Comprehensive School Mrs Margaret (Peggy) George
2) Ysgol Gyfun Bryn Tawe Mr David Meirion Howells



Minutes of the Cabinet (20.10.2016)
Cont’d

75. ADULT SERVICES COMMISSIONING REVIEWS CONSULTATIONS.

The Cabinet Member for Adults and Vulnerable People presented a report which 
sought agreement to proceed to public consultation surrounding the Adult Services 
Service Model and preferred options emerging from the Domiciliary Care 
Commissioning Review.

RESOLVED that the matter proceed to public consultation.

76. ANNUAL REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE 2015/16

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Strategy and Cabinet Member for 
Transformation and Performance jointly presented a report which outlined the review 
of progress made by the Council in meeting the priorities, actions and targets set out 
in Delivering for Swansea the Corporate Plan for 2015-2017 as required by Part 1 of 
the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009.

RESOLVED that the Annual Review of Performance 2015-2016 be approved.

77. EQUALITY REVIEW REPORT 2015-16.

The Cabinet Member for Transformation and Performance presented a report which 
outlined the Annual Equality Review Report for 2015-2016 as required by the Public 
Sector Equality Duty for Wales.

RESOLVED that the report content be approved for publication and submission to 
the regulator.

78. THE MANAGEMENT OF FUTURE RISKS OF FLOODING FROM THE EFFECTS 
OF CLIMATE CHANGE.

The Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Development and Regeneration presented a 
report which sought agreement to commit to the implementation of a Strategic Flood 
Risk Management Strategy to protect Swansea’s Central Area and secure its 
potential for future development and investment.

RESOLVED that:

1) Cabinet make a formal commitment to develop long term proposals for a 
Strategic Flood Risk Management Strategy for Swansea’s Central Area;

2) The Vetch Flood Consequence Assessment be formally submitted to Natural 
Resources Wales and incorporate a statement that the City and County of 
Swansea will make a long term commitment to implement a Strategic Flood 
Risk Management Strategy for Swansea’s Central Area.



Minutes of the Cabinet (20.10.2016)
Cont’d

79. RELOCATION OF WHITETHORNS INTENSIVE DAY SERVICE (MORRISTON) TO 
ACACIA ROAD, WEST CROSS, SWANSEA

The Cabinet Member for Adults and Vulnerable People presented a report which 
sought agreement to relocate Whitethorns Intensive Day Service (WIDS), Morriston 
to Acacia Road, West Cross (formerly a Learning Disability Respite Service).

RESOLVED that:

1) The Whitethorns Intensive Day Service remain as currently located.

80. CORPORATE COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT 2015/2016.

The Cabinet Member for Transformation and Performance presented an information 
report which outlined the operation of the Corporate Complaints Team, highlighting 
the number, nature and outcome of complaints against the Authority, together with 
details of lessons learned and service improvements.

The following reports were also presented as part of the wider report:

 Adult Social Services Complaints – He stated that Paragraph 5.2 of this 
Annual Report needed to be corrected to read as follows:

“5.2  One failure was identified by the Ombudsman in relation to Swansea this 
year.  A summary of this complaint and the Ombudsman’s recommendations 
can be viewed in Issue 23 of the Ombudsman’s casebook at:

https://www.ombudsman-wales.org.uk/en/publications/The-Ombudsmans-
Casebook.aspx

All of the Ombudsman’s recommendations were accepted and corrective 
actions have been undertaken accordingly”.

 Child and Family Services Complaints;
 Freedom of Information Act;
 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act.

The meeting ended at 4.17 pm

CHAIR

Published 24th October 2016

https://www.ombudsman-wales.org.uk/en/publications/The-Ombudsmans-Casebook.aspx
https://www.ombudsman-wales.org.uk/en/publications/The-Ombudsmans-Casebook.aspx

